



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
CRLMC No.5471 of 2025

Dibakar Swain

.....

Petitioner

Represented by Adv. -
Prateik Parija

-versus-

1) State Of Odisha

.....

Opposite Parties

2) Informant

Represented by Adv. –

Smt. S. Nayak, ASC

Mr. N. Moharana,

CORAM:

MR. JUSTICE ADITYA KUMAR MOHAPATRA

ORDER

22.12.2025

Order No.

- 01.
1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual/Physical Mode).
 2. Heard the learned counsel for the Petitioner as well as Mr. Moharana, learned counsel appearing for the Informant on his own, without notice being issued by this Court.
 3. Learned counsel appearing for both sides at the outset contended that that matter has been amicably resolved and accordingly, they want to file joint affidavit indicating such facts therein.
 4. Considering such submissions, they are granted three weeks' time to file such affidavit, after serving a copy thereof to the learned counsel for the State, who shall obtain instruction on such affidavit.
 5. List this matter in the week commencing 27.01.2026.



I.A. No. 3891 of 2025

6. Heard.
7. As an interim measure, it is directed that on an application being filed by the Petitioner seeking adjournment before the learned trial court, learned trial court shall do well to adjourn C.T.(Sessions) Case No.111 of 2025 for a period of six weeks.
8. Issue urgent certified copy of this order as per Rules.

(Aditya Kumar Mohapatra)
Judge

Sisir